Public Document Pack

~
2
NOTICE 1
£
O F ; Royal Bof&lgh
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

will meet on

MONDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2017
At 10.00 am
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR,

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

COUNCILLORS JESSE GREY, PHILLIP BICKNELL AND MALCOLM ALEXANDER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 12.04.17

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Town Hall
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

2003 - APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE

To consider an application to review a Premises Licence at The Copper
Horse, Ward Royal Parade, Alma Rd, Windsor SL4 3HR.

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN -
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.

4. C
[...]
 duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE:

OFFICER REPORTING: Greg Nelson.

Premises:-

Copper Horse, Ward Royal Parade, Alma Road, Berkshire. SL4 3HR.
A full copy of the licence is attached to this report.

Premises licence holder: - Miss Alka Singh.
Designated Premises Supervisor: - Miss Alka Singh

A) The Application

In this case, Thames Valley Police are applying for a Review of the Premises
Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. As with all other applications
under the Licensing Act 2003, the basis of the Review must be one of the four
licensing objectives:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
Public Safety;

The Prevention of Public Nuisance,
The Protection of Children from Harm,

® & & @

In this case, the Police allege that all four licensing objectives are being seriously
undermined. Attached to the Report is the police evidence.

The Police confirm that all the relevant information has been sent to the Premises
Licence Holder and to the Responsible Authorities on 9.3.2017.

The relevant notice has been in place on site and in the Council offices in the
Customer Service Centre since the 9" March 2017.

The Licensing Authority can reject an application if it considers it to be frivolous,
vexatious or repetitious. This is the first time that an application for a Review has
been received in respect of these premises and it is considered that the application
is an extremely serious one.



Members must take into account the application and any relevant representations
and they may take such of the following steps as they consider necessary for the
promotion of the Licensing objectives:-

a) to modify the conditions of the licence

b} to exclude a licensable activity under the scope of the licence
c} to remove the designated premises supervisor

d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
e) to revoke the licence

On this occasion, the application from Thames Valley Police is for the licence to be
revoked.

B) Relevant Representations
Responsible Authorities:

a) Environmental Health (CPES)
Attached

¢) RBFRS (Fire Officer)
Attached to TVP application

d) Planning Officer
None

e) Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSBC)
Attached

f) Public Health
Attached

g) RBWM Licensing
Attached

h) Trading Standards
None

interested Parties:-

» Representation submitted from Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of Ei Group
plc, property leaseholders. Attached.



No representations from Ward Members.

C) National guidance

In the revised guidance to Local Authorities issued by the Secretary of State under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 the following advice is given:-

Representations from the police

9.12

In their role as a responsible authority, the police are an essential source of
advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable
activities, particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a
key role in managing the night-time economy and should have good working
relationships with those operating in their local area. The police should be the
licensing authority's main source of advice on matters relating to the
promotion of the crime and disorder licensing objective, but may also be able
to make relevant representations with regard to the other licensing objectives
if they have evidence to support such representations. The 
[...]
e it considers them appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take
any further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In
addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal
warning to the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a
particular period of time. It is expected that licensing authorities will regard
such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that the
licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be
issued in writing to the licence holder.

However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental
health officers have aiready issued warnings requiring improvement — either
orally or in writing — that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to
address concerns, licensing authorities should not merely repeat that
approach and should take this into account when considering what further
action is appropriate. Similarly, licensing authorities may take into account any

13



11.19

11.20

11.21

11.22

11.23

civil immigration penalties, which a licence holder has been required to pay for
employing an illegal worker.

Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

» modify the conditions of the premises licence {which includes adding new
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition}, for example,
by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular
times;

» exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to
exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it
is not within the incidental live and recorded music exemption); :

* remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they
consider that the problems are the result of poor management;

« suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
* revoke the licence.

In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing
authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of
the concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action taken
should generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more
than an appropriate and proportionate response to address the causes of
concern that instigated the review.

For example, licensing authorities should be alive to the possibility that the
removal and replacement of the designated premises supervisor may be
sufficient to remedy a problem where the cause of the identified problem
directly relates to poor management decisions made by that individual.

Equally, it may emerge that poor management is a direct reflection of poor
company practice or policy and the mere removal of the designated premises
supervisor may be an inadequate response to the problems presented.
Indeed, where subsequent review hearings are generated by representations,
it should be rare merely to remove a succession of designated premises
supervisors as this would be a clear indication of deeper problems that impact
upon the licensing objectives.

Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and
exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a
temporary period of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of
the licence for up to three months could impact on the business holding the
licence financially and would only be expected to be pursued as an
appropriate means of promoting the licensing objectives or preventing iliegal
working. So, for instance, a licence could be suspended for a weekend as a
means of deterring the holder from allowing the problems that gave rise to the
review to happen again. However, it will always be important that any
detrimental financial impact that may result from a licensing authority’s

14



decision is appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing
objectives and for the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. But
where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority
shouid not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle
the problems at the premises and, where other measures are deemed
insufficient, to revoke the licence.

D) Observations.

The Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view fo
promoting the licensing objectives, which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Commitiee is also obliged to have regard to
national guidance and the Council's own Licensing Policy.

Of course, the Committee must have regard to all of the representations made
and the evidence it hears.

The Committee must take such of the following steps, as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

Reject the whole or part of the application

Modify the conditions of the premises licence.

Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
Remove the designated premises supervisor

Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
Revoke the licence.

15



16



Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act
2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand, please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside
the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

1, Debie Pearmain, on behalf of the Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police,
(Insert name of oppiicant)

apply for the review of a pre
[...]
hem

Please tick v yes

= | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the !Z[
premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, as appropriate
» | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application M

will be rejected 19




As you can see, within a few months, the premise has gone downhill and is of serious concern to both
Thames Valley Police and RBWM Licensing. There have been serious concerns over fire doors being locked
and barricaded, with customers inside, on several occasions. We have had the dreadful assault, on the
Designated Premises Supervisor in November 2016, but it must be said that the premise, should not have
been open and trading, at 1.30 a.m. in the morning.

Steve Smith and I, have tried to work with the Designated Premises Supervisor. We have kept her
informed of the issues and our concerns, through our Licensing Meetings. The Designated Premises
Supervisor, was informed that if improvements were not made, she was putting the Premise Licence at
risk and either Thames Valley Police, or RBWM Licensing, would have to apply to Review the Premise
Licence.

Both Thames Valley Police Licensing and RBWM Licensing, are very concerned about this pub; the way it
is being managed and run and the continual problems, Thames Valley Police and RBWM, cannot continue
to let this premise undermine the Licensing Objectives and put members of the public at risk, by being
locked in. The DPS was assaulted at a time when the premises should not have been open. Two under
age children were sold alcohol in the pub. The DPS bought along her Site Manager to a Licensing Meeting
smelling of alcohol, from the night before. Staff members completely ignoring Police Officers, when we
know that customers were in the premise, after their permitted Licensable hours.

The DPS is responsible for the running of the premises and has shown disregard, to the advice she has
been given and has totally undermined the Licensing Objectives. it is not for the Police, or the Local
Authority, to be held responsible for what happens at this premise, this is down to Ms Singh.

Both Thames Valley Police Licensing and RBWM, have no faith in the current DPS, or Site Manager

running this pub and because of these reasons, Thames Valley Police has no other option, but to request
that this Premise Licence is Revoked.

PC Hughes-Parry, PC McLullich and Steve Smith will be in attendance at the review hearing to support this
review application.

20




IT 1S AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER
SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH

THIS APPLICATION
Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read guidance
note 4). if signing on behaif of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature  Debie Pearmain

Date 6th March 2017

Capacity  Police Licensing Officer

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 5)

Post town Post code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address, your e-mail address {optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2. Piease list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are included in the
grounds for review if available.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual
authority to do so.

5. Thisis the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application

21



22



Laurence informed us that he had just attended a Personal Licence Course and had passed. His application
for a Personal Licence, had not yet been submitted. He confirmed that he had been working at the
premises, since November 2016 and lives upstairs.

Alka was then updated re the issues and concerns from the failed test purchase on the 18/01/17 and the
issues and concerns raised during the early hours of 18/02/17. Gen 4Q’s for both incidents were read out.

Alka stated that the failed test purchase had been a mistake and would not happen again. She informed
us that her son was behind the bar, only because Laurence, was upstairs unwell. Alka said that her son
doesn't normally work in the premise, without supervision. At this point PC Hughes-Parry stated that he
had attended the pub several times over the past year or so and that on each occasion, Myron had been
working behind the bar, on his own, unsupervised.

The Team were then shown an 'ID Check Log Book', which contained photographs of the different types
of IDs which had been used by young people. There were no entries, nor dates, of any refusals in this log
book. Alka was informed that the failed test purchase incident, had totally undermined the ‘Protection
of Children from Harm’ Licensing Objective. She was also told that with regard to the Shisha lounge, the
locked and barricaded door, had again totally undermined the Public Safety Licensing Objective. This was
not the first time the Team had spoken about this and had already advised her about this at our previous
meetings.

Alka was issued with a ‘Police Warning' in relation to the failed test purchase.

At this point, PC Hughes-Parry asked Laurence, if he had been drinking before the meeting, as he could
smell alcohol on him. He then asked, if he had driven to the Police Station? Laurence stated that he had
had a drink the previous night and that was what, he could probably smell. He informed the Officer that
he had not driven to the Police Station. PC Hughes-Parry stated that he felt it inappropriate for the Site
Manager, to attend a Licensing Meeting at the Police Station, smelling very str
[...]
ine their services:

Witness Signature: Print Name:

Parent/Guardian/appropriate aduit Signature: Print Name:

Address and telephone number if different from above:

Statement Taken By (print name): Station:  Windsor

Time and Place Statement Taken:




iz}

vl

& THAMES VALLEY

‘RESTRICTED (when complete):

PO L E C E Witness Statement

[ mott |

Page 3 of2

Continuation of Statement of _PCSO David Bullock C9346 .

Signature:

S?gl:ature Witnessed by:

MG 11 (02

/2008)



e THAMESVALLEY

Debie Pearmain
Police Licensing Officer
Thames Valley Police
Windsor Police Station
Alma Road

Windsor

Berkshire SL4 3ES

Tel. 01753 835571

Ms A Singh Fax. 01753 835569
227 Wexham Road

310ughex s Date 6th March 2017
Berkshire

SL2 5QY

Dear Ms Alka Singh

I am writing to inform you as the Premises Licence Holders & Designated Premises
Supervisor of the Copper Horse, Ward Royal Parade, Alma Road, Windsor,
Berkshire, SL4 3HR, that Thames Valley Police are applying for a review of this
premises licence.

The Police are applying for a review of the premises licence under the Prevention of
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, The Prevention of Public Nuisance and the
Protection of Children from Harm licensing objectives.

If you wish to discuss the matter please contact me on the above telephone number.

Yours sincerely

D P@é% v’m&b{/y{

Debie Pearmain
Police Licensing Officer

Ce

The Licensing Department, RBWM

Trading Standards, RBEWM

Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service
Planning Department, RBWM
Environmental Health, RBWM

Local Safeguarding Children Board, RBWM
Public Health

72




THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND
MAIDENHEAD
SECT 51 - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead being the
Licensing Authority within the meaning of the Licensing Act
2003 has received applications for a Review of a Premises’
Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by: -
Thames Valley Police.
The Review is requested for the premises at: -
Copper Horse, Public House.

[...]
xpected that licensing authorities should so far as possible
seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns that the representations identify. The

95



remedial action taken should generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more
than an appropriate and proportionate response to address the causes of concern that instigated
the review”.

If the Committee was to determine the review on the basis of the imposition of training
conditions, then this would constitute proportionate action aimed at the deficiencies that led to
review,

We would respectfully submit that the revocation of the premises licence would not be a
proportionate response.

At this stage, we would be grateful fi you could acknowledge receipt of this representation and
advise us as to the date of the hearing as our client may seek to expand upon the issues raised
within this letter of representation.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

GOSSCHALKS

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ T01482 324252 £ 0870 600 5984
Einfo@gosschalks.co.uk W www.gosschaiks.co.uk DX 11902 - Hu96 Le\//cel
RN

Legad Practice Quality sark
Law Soclety A: e g



	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE
	170424_information




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

MONDAY, 24 APRIL 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Jesse Grey, Phillip Bicknell and Malcolm Alexander

Officers: Greg Nelson (Training Standards/Licensing Lead), Steve Smith (Licensing 
Officer), Roxana Khakinia (Legal), Shilpa Manek (Clerk), Daniel Bayles (Community 
Protection and Enforcement Services), Janette Brettell (Assistant Licensing 
Enforcement Officer) and Deborah Maynard (Local Safeguarding Children’s Board)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Grey be appointed Chairman for the 
duration of the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors  Alexander and Bicknell, both declared a personal interest for item 4 as they are 
both RBWM representatives at the Royal Berkshire Fire Authority.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – 
APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE 

The Chairman welcomed all the parties to the meeting, introduced the Sub-Committee 
Members and explained the procedure, which all indicated they understood.

Licensing Officer

Greg Nelson, Trading Standards/Licensing Lead, introduced the application from 
Thames Valley Police to Members to be considered to review the Premises Licence of 
the Copper Horse public house, situated in Ward Royal Parade, Alma Road, Windsor. 
The Licencing Officer explained that since the Agenda and papers had been 
published, further evidence had been received from the Licence Holder and from the 
Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue. The Licensing Officer requested that the Panel 
adjourned to allow time for all parties to read the documentation. 

The Panel agreed a short adjournment to read the documentation.

The Licensing Officer reported that his report had been circulated in the Agenda pack. 
The application from Thames Valley Police to review the premises licence was made 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and was in the Agenda pack. Thames 
Valley Police had confirmed that all of the required information had been sent to the 
Premises Licence Holder and to the Responsible Authorities.

The Licensing Officer explained that any such application must be based on one or 
more of the four licensing objectives contained in the Act. The four objectives are the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, the Prevention of Public Nuisance 
and the Protection of Children from Harm.



The application from Thames Valley Police, in this case, was based on all four of the 
licensing objectives which, they allege, are being seriously undermined at the Copper 
Horse public house.

The Licensing Officer confirmed that, as required, a notice of the application had been 
placed at the Copper Horse public house, in the Town Hall and on the Council’s 
website for the required 28 days. The notice had been included in the Agenda pack.

The Licensing Authority could have rejected the application if it had considered it to be 
frivolous, vexatious or repetitious. This was the first time that an application for a 
review had been received in respect of these premises and it was considered that the 
application was an extremely serious one. Therefore the application had not been 
rejected.

The Licensing Officer advised the Panel on the options they had once the application, 
the responses from the premises licence holder and all submissions from Responsible 
Authorities and interested parties had been considered. They options were as below:
 You can modify the conditions of the licence
 You can exclude a licensable activity under the scope of the licence
 You can remove the designated premises supervisor
 You can suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Or you can revoke the licence

The application, on this occasion from the Thames Valley Police was for the licence to 
be revoked.

The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that the premises licence holder, Miss Alka 
Singh was being represented by Bonningtons Solicitors. The Licensing team had 
received written representations for the hearing from Miss Singh on Friday 21 April at 
16.10. A report had also been received from the Royal Borough Fire Rescue Service, 
a day after the 28 day consultation period. The Licensing Officer suggested that the 
Panel adjourned for a short period to read the representations and report.

It was UNANIMOUSLY AGREED by the Panel that the meeting adjourns for a short 
period for all parties to read both documents.

The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that RBWM was acting as the licensing 
authority for the premises (Greg Nelson) and as a responsible authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Steve Smith).

The Applicant – Thames Valley Police (TVP)

Debie Pearmain, Police Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, put their case to the 
Panel. The Applicant highlighted the following point:

 The premises had gone downhill;
 Serious concerns for both TVP and RBWM Licensing over:

o Fire doors being locked and barricaded, with customers inside;
o Assault on the premises licence holder in November 2016;
o The way the pub was managed and run;
o Two underage children were sold alcohol in the pub;
o Site manager smelling of alcohol when attending a licensing meeting;



o Staff members completely ignoring police officers, after permitted 
licensing hours.

The Applicant informed the Panel that neither TVP nor RBWM Licensing had faith in 
the current DPS, or site Manager in running the pub and due to these reasons, TVP 
had no other option but to request that the premise licence be revoked.

An account was also given by PC Hughes-Parry and PC McLullich. The Panel was 
informed that the site manager had been drinking before the licensing meeting as he 
was smelling of alcohol. Miss Singh did not grasp the seriousness of issues and was 
informed that the premises license would be removed. Other issues included:

 Fire doors being locked with customers in the premises.
 The Royal Borough Fire Rescue Service report.
 Other safety issues such as the sockets being overloaded and cut off sockets 

being switched off.
 The marquee fabric and carbon dioxide issues.
 The heater that was being used in the marquee.
 Alcohol sold to underage children.
 Alcohol sold after permitted hours.
 Conditions not being adhered to.

The concerns that they had were endangering lives and no attempts were being made 
to sort out the issues by the premises license holder.

Licensing Officer acting as the Responsible Authority

Steve Smith, Licensing Officer, reported to the Panel that the situation at the Copper 
Horse had gone downhill very quickly. The Royal Borough Fire Rescue Service had 
reported the premises in November 2016. RBWM felt that public safety was seriously 
being undermined. A number of meetings took place with the premises license holder 
where they were reminded of the four licensing objectives but no changes were made. 
The main concerns were highlighted, the fire doors being locked on numerous 
occasions and the sale of alcohol to underage children.

Steve Smith fully supported the application for the license to be revoked.

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

Deborah Maynard, Business Manager for LSCB & SAB, was highly surprised after 
reading the paperwork and was concerned that children were not being protected. 
Deborah Maynard fully supported the application to revoke the license.

Community Protection & Enforcement Services

Daniel Bayles, Community Protection Lead, had concerns on two main issues, health 
and safety and noise complaints. There had been evidence of smoking in the 
premises and fire doors being locked. Also there had been complaints about noise 
and people leaving after 1am on two separate occasions.

Premises License Holder Representative



Nicolas Jones, Objector’s representative, reminded the Panel that all the issues had 
occurred after the assault on Miss Singh. The license holder accepts that mistakes 
were made and the pub was now being run properly as she had fully recovered. She 
would ensure that they would now fully comply with the responsibility of having a 
license.

There had been no issues initially, one complaint had been received about the noise. 
The licence holder had started karaoke at the pub but after the complaint, immediately 
stopped it.

The licence holder was assaulted on 12 November 2016. It had been  suggested that 
the pub had been serving alcohol after licenced hours. It was explained that 
customers had already bought the drinks and were just being finished. A drink had 
been bought by a friend of a barred customer who had been sitting outside the 
premises. At midnight, the licence holder asked all customers to leave and this one 
customer would not leave. After some shouting, the customer punched the licence 
holder in the face causing many minor injuries.

The Panel was informed that after the assault, a pub manager was recruited. The 
manager was great to begin with and then they had realised that he had been drinking 
whilst working.

The shisha room was used for smoking e cigarettes, which produce a lot of smoke. 
This had been rented to a third party and was no longer in use. The fire doors, on the 
first occasion had been locked by the private party inside the room. The car park entry 
door had been locked by the management for a short period. The sockets had all been 
changed now.

The identification of drinkers was checked, a photo was taken with a phone, this was 
then recorded and then printed and dated and filed.

The Panel asked the following questions:
 Councillor Bicknell asked about the customer who assaulted Miss Singh, if she 

was barred from the premises, how was she being asked to leave. Miss Singh 
explained that since her drink had been served to the friend, she had allowed 
her to come and finish the drink.

 Councillor Alexander asked that if she owned the premises since 2014, what 
was the reason for there being no fire assessment till now. Miss Singh 
explained that she thought that the leasing company had already got one in 
place. She hadn’t checked.

 What was being done about the high and medium level risks? Miss Singh 
explained that an action plan was in place and many of the risks had been 
addressed.

 The Chairman, Councillor Grey asked if any door men were employed. Miss 
Singh explained that she managed everything herself until the assault.

 Councillor Bicknell asked if Challenge 21 was used and how many photos of 
identifications did they hold. Miss Singh told the Panel that Challenge 25 was 
used and there were 12-15 photos of identifications that they held in a book.

 Councillor Alexander clarified if Miss Singh had management experience and 
asked if this was her first licensed premises. Councillor Alexander asked why 



Miss Singh did not take more account of the premises. Miss Singh explained 
that when she took over the lease, everything was explained to her and she felt 
satisfied that all was up to date and completed. The leasing company were 
carrying out checks annually so Miss Singh felt that all was ok so she was not 
concerned.

 Councillor Bicknell was worried most by the locked fire doors, especially whilst 
people were inside the premises.

 Councillor Alexander asked if Miss Singh lived on the premises and if there 
were CCTV cameras on the site. Miss Singh confirmed that she no longer lived 
on the premises and there were seven CCTV cameras on the site. The Police 
have been given footage before.

The Applicant, Thames Valley Police, felt that the issues had been rectified too late in 
the day and only as a result of the review. It was very unusual that all four licensing 
objectives had been challenged by the police. This was an unprecedented serious 
issue. The Applicant felt very strongly and had tried to work with the premises owner 
but could no longer put the public at risk. It was difficult for the Licensing Officer to 
reassure the Panel that the premises was now safe to trade.

Nicholas Jones, Premises license holders representative, clarified with the Applicant, 
Thames Valley Police that there had been no evidence of alcohol being sold, tobacco 
being smoked or drugs on the premises. It was confirmed that CCTV footage had 
been provided to the police on many occasions.

Applicant’s Summary

With all the recent events, Thames Valley Police and Licensing feel strongly that the 
licence of the Copper Horse be revoked.

Licence Holder Representative Summary

Two main points raise concerns, the fire safety doors being locked and the sale of 
alcohol to underage children. No drugs had ever been found on the premises and the 
selling of alcohol after hours was only an assumption. The conditions would have 
changed as the license holder was now back at work. The Panel were reminded that 
there had only been one previous issue that had been immediately resolved when it 
had been raised. It was requested that the licence holder be supported further to 
resolve all issues and move forward.

Licensing Officer Summary

Greg Nelson summed up and asked the Panel to consider all matters and decide what 
actions needed to be taken.

Licence Holder Summary

Miss Singh told the Panel that she had been running the Copper Horse for three years 
and had always worked closely with and had respected the police and the licensing 
team. The last three months had been difficult due to the assault and bad health. She 
reassured them that she had always worked hard and put all her efforts into running 
the pub and would continue if given the chance.



Decision

After serious consideration, the Panel UNANIMOUSLY AGREED that the license be 
revoked for the Copper Horse.

The meeting, which began at 10.00 am, finished at 1.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


